also a favorite destination for Digital Nomad, at number 40 (forty), where the main obstacles 

experienced by Digital Nomad in Bali are driving safety issues and health services. 

destination Digital Nomad, where residential readiness from Bali has reached 160,000 (one 

hundred and sixty thousand) rooms that are ready to be filled. One of the reactions to the 

pandemic has been the mass displacement of young people from big and expensive cities in 

developed countries, taking their jobs with them. This phenomenon can be seen as a longer 

direction of fundamental change that has been experienced by many cities, especially in